

TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 11-4-660, 5th Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad. Phone Nos. (040) 23397625/ 23311125 to 28 Fax No.(040)23397489 Website <u>www.tserc.gov.in</u>

PUBLIC NOTICE

O. P. No. 9 of 2016

In the matter of Determination of Tariff for (2 x 600 MW) Singareni Termal Power Project situated at Pegadapalli (Village), Jaipur Mandal in Adilabad District, Telangana.

Whereas the M/s. Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited (TSSPDCL) and M/s. Telangana State Northern Power Distribution Company Limited (TSNPDCL) (together known as TSDISCOMs) have entered into a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with M/s. Singareni Collieries Company Limited (SCCL) on 18.01.2016 for procuring electricity from the 2 x 600 MW Thermal Power Project being established at Pegadapalli (V) in Jaipur (M) of Adilabad (Dist). The said PPA is under process before the Commission.

Now, M/s SCCL has sought determination of tariff and approval of the capital cost for the electricity to be generated from the said Thermal Power Project, with a view to supplying electricity to TSDISCOMs, with effect from the Date of Commercial Operation (COD), the expected month of such COD being end of March, 2016 for unit -I and end of April, 2016 for unit - II under Section 61, 62, 64 and 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act,2003 read with Sub-section (4) of section 21 of the APER Act, 1998 in respect of Singareni Thermal Power Project, Stage-I (2 x 600 MW).

The details of the filings are placed on the website of the Commission at <u>www.tserc.gov.in</u> as well as the website of SCCL namely, <u>www.scclmines.com</u>. Hardcopies of such details can be obtained on payment of charges for photocopy and at the offices of SCCL at Hyderabad and Kothagudem, addresses of which are as given in SCCL website. Now the Commission desires that all the stake holders interested in the matter and public at large may offer their comments, objections and suggestions on the filing made by SCCL for determination of tariff and capital cost. The comments, objections and suggestions shall be filed in the form prescribed in **Regulation No. 2 of 2015** being Conduct of Business Regulation available on the website of the Commission at <u>www.tserc.gov.in</u>.

The Comments and suggestions may be filed either in writing addressed to the Secretary TSERC at the above address or sent by email to <u>secy@tserc.gov.in</u>. The comments, objections and suggestions should be filed before the Commission on or before 5.00 PM on 30.04.2016 with a copy of such comments served to SCCL for its response.

Sd/-COMMISSION SECRETARY

Place: Hyderabad Date: 28.03.2016